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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, -
| ) VE
Plaintiff, ) 4
) g g
Vvs. ) CaseNo. _( { é‘/— 2257
)
GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, )
a.k.a. GENEVA FAYE DeHART, ) | COURT-
a.k.a. FAYE WORTHEN, ) D IN THE DISTRICT
a.k.a. FAYE DeHART, ) Fl(‘SE(LAHOMA GOUNTY, OKLA.
DORB: 03/14/1948 SSN: 447-48-5085, )
) APR 1R 700k
Defendant. ) @PRESLE‘!. GOURT G

INDICTMENT

FOR: WTITNESS INTIMIDATION, 21 O.S. §455  [3 counts]

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE, OF OKLAHOMA:

On August 19, 2003, by order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma entered on the 3™ day of
July, 2003, the ninth Oklahoma Multicounty Grand Jury was convened with its principal site to be
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, to serve from that date until February 20, 2005, said
term of the Multicounty Grand Jury beginning on Aﬁgust 19, 2003, and continuing thereafier, that
the said Multicounty Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being composed of good and lawful men
and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law and then and there examined,
impaneled, sworn and charged according to law to diligently inquire into and true presentment make
of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed and triable within the State of
Oklahoma, upon their oath and in the name and by the authority of the State of Oklahoma, do

present and find that:



0416704 15:12 FAX 405 522 4875 OK ATTY GENERAL idoo3

S

COUNT1:

On or about the 16% day of March, 2004, A.D., and within the County of Oklahoma, State
of Oklahoma, the defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, a.k.a. GENEVA FAYE DeHART,
ak.a. FAYE WORTHEN, a.k.a. FAYE DeHART, did commit the crime of Witness Intimidation.
That is to say that within the county and state aforesaid the said defendant was under investigation
by the Mudticounty Grand Jury of Oklahoma, That is to say that then and there Steve Paris was a
witness to said investigation by the Multicounfy Grand Jury of Oklahoma. Tﬁat then and there said
defendant did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously cause mental harm through fear to said witness
Paris, by causing a lawsuit for money damages, to-wit: Genevd Fave Worthen v, Sharron DeVault
et al., Oklahoma County Case No. CJ-2004-2210, to be served upon said witness immediately prior
to a scheduled date upon which said witness was known to be scheduled to testify before said
Multicounty Grand Jury of Oklahoma, with the intent to prevent the witness from appearing in court
to testify or to make said witness alter his testimony, contrary to the provisions of Section 455 of
Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
COUNT 2:

On or about the 16* day of March, 2004, A.D., and within the County of Oklahoma, State
of Oklahoma, the defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, a.k.a. GENEVA FAYE DeHART,
at.a. FAYE WORTHEN, a.k.a. FAYE DeHART, did commit the crime of Witness Intimidation.
That is to say that within the county and state aforesaid the said defendant was under investigation

by the Multicounty Grand Jury of Oklahoma. That is to say that then and there Paulette Shafer was
| a witness to said investigation by the Multicounty Grand Jury of Oklahoma. That then and there
said defendant did willfully, unlawfully and felonicusly cause mental harm through fear to said
witness Shafer, by causing a lawsuit for money damages, to-wit: Geneva Faye Worthen v. Sharron
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DeVault et al. Oklahoma County Case No. CJ-2004-2210, to be served upon said witness

immediately prior to a scheduled date upbn which said witness was known to be scheduled to testify
before said Multicounty Grand Jury of Oklahoma, with the intent to prevent the witness ffom
appesring in court to testify or to make said witness alter her testimony, contrary to the provisions
of Section 455 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Oklahoma.

COUNT 3:

On or about the 16® day of March, 2004, A D., and within the County of Oklahoma, State
of Oklahoma, the defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, a.k.a. GENEVA FAYE DeHART,
a.k.a. FAYE WORTHEN, a.k.a. FAYE DeHART, did commit the crime of Witness Intimidation.
That is to say that within the county and state aforesaid the said defendant was under investigation
by the Multicounty Grand Jury of Oklahoma. That is to say that then and there Sharron DeVault
was a witness to said investigation by the Multicounty Grand Jury of Oklahoma. That then and
there said defendant did willfully, uniawfuily and feloniously cause mental harm through fear to said
witness DeVault, by causing a lawsuit for money damages, to-wit: Geneva Faye Worthen v.
Sharron DeVault et al., Oklahoma County Case No. CJ-2004-2210, to be served upon said witness
immediately prior to a scheduled date upon which said witness was known to be scheduled to testify
before said Multicounty Grand Jury of Oklahoma, with the intent to prevent the witness from
appearing in court to testify or to make said witness alter her testimony, contrary to the provisions
of Section 455 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Stafutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State

of Oklahoma. Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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TRUE BILL P()
NO BILL ¢ )
Penalties:

WITNESS INTIMIDATION, 21 O.8. § 455, [each count]: not less than one (1) nor more than ten

(10) years imprisonment in the State Penitentiary and a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars
($10,000.00), see 21 O.8. § 64

WITNESSES [before the Grand Jury]:

Jack Davis, OAG Investigator, 4545 North Lincoln Blvd., Ste. 260, Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Dr. William Sibley, 2517 Thunderwind Circle, Edmond, OK 73034-6880

Paulette Shafer, 1316 Devonshire, Edmond, OK 73034

Steve Paris, 4150 North Horseshoe Drive, Guthrie, OK 73044

Sharron DeVault, 1625 East Boyd Street, Norman, OK 73071

Michael Irby, 3601 Ridgewood Drive, Edmond, OK 73013

Steve Biggers, 4545 North Lincoln Bivd., Ste.116, Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Geneva Faye Worthen, Route 1, Box 135-B, Meeker, OK 74855



